

No. 24-0281

In the Supreme Court of Texas

IN RE GILEAD SCIENCES, INC.,

Relator.

Original Proceeding from Cause No. 23-800
71st Judicial District Court, Harrison County, Texas

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RELATOR**

Allyson N. Ho

State Bar No. 24033667

Bradley G. Hubbard

State Bar No. 24090174

Benjamin D. Wilson

State Bar No. 24084105

Jason Muehlhoff

State Bar No. 24135719

Catherine Frappier

State Bar No. 24131313

Noah J. Frazier

State Bar No. 24138680

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 2100

Dallas, Texas 75201

Telephone: (214) 698-3100

Facsimile: (214) 571-2900

aho@gibsondunn.com

COUNSEL FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Identity of Parties and Counsel	i
Index of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction	3
Argument	4
I. The ordinary rules of preclusion should apply to the government in qui tam actions.....	4
II. The serious separation-of-powers concerns raised by qui tam suits underscore why the government shouldn't get special preclusion privileges.....	10
III. The expansion of qui tam suits far beyond their original purpose magnifies constitutional concerns and increases the importance of applying ordinary preclusion rules.	18
Prayer	22
Certificate of Compliance	24

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Agey v. Am. Liberty Pipe Line Co.</i> , 172 S.W.2d 972 (Tex. 1943)	17
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	12
<i>Burningham v. Wright Med. Tech., Inc.</i> , 448 P.3d 1283 (Utah 2019)	1
<i>Cessna Aircraft Co. v. Garcia</i> , No. 19-0381 (Tex.)	1
<i>Charles Scribner’s Sons v. Marrs</i> , 262 S.W. 722 (Tex. 1924)	16
<i>DeLisle v. Crane Co.</i> , 258 So. 3d 1219 (Fla. 2018)	1
<i>State ex rel. Durden v. Shahan</i> , 658 S.W.3d 300 (Tex. 2022)	14
<i>U.S. ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009)	6, 7
<i>El Paso Elec. Co. v. Tex. Dep’t of Ins.</i> , 937 S.W.2d 432 (Tex. 1996)	15, 16
<i>Frlekin v. Apple Inc.</i> , 457 P.3d 526 (Cal. 2020)	1
<i>In re Gilead Scis., Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 3262956 (Tex. App.—Texarkana May 5, 2023, no pet.)	10
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. U.S. ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010)	1
<i>United States ex rel. Harman v. Trinity Indus. Inc.</i> , 872 F.3d 645 (5th Cir. 2017)	1, 13, 14

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Heckman v. Williamson Cnty.</i> , 369 S.W.3d 137 (Tex. 2012)	5
<i>Hill Cnty. v. Sheppard</i> , 178 S.W.2d 261 (Tex. 1944)	17
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. U.S. ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997)	13
<i>In re Meta Platforms, Inc.</i> , No. 24-0046 (Tex.)	1
<i>U.S. ex rel. Polansky v. Exec. Health Res., Inc.</i> , 599 U.S. 419 (2023)	1, 11
<i>Riley v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp.</i> , 252 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020)	11, 12
<i>Stoner v. Santa Clara Cnty. Off. of Educ.</i> , 502 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	12, 13
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. U.S. ex rel. Escobar</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016)	1
<i>In re Walmart, Inc.</i> , Nos. 21-0363, 21-0650 (Tex.)	1
<i>Webster v. Comm’n for Lawyer Discipline</i> , 2024 WL 5249494 (Tex. Dec. 31, 2024)	10, 15
<i>Wis. Bell, Inc. v. U.S. ex rel. Heath</i> , No. 23-1127 (U.S.)	1
<i>Wojcicki v. SCANA/SCE&G</i> , 947 F.3d 240 (4th Cir. 2020)	6

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Xerox Corp.</i> , 555 S.W.3d 518 (Tex. 2018)	5, 20
<i>U.S. ex rel. Zafirov v. Fla. Med. Assocs., LLC</i> , 2024 WL 4349242 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 30, 2024)	6, 7, 11, 14, 17
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes & Rules	
31 U.S.C. § 3730.....	5, 9, 19, 20, 21
Act of April 25, 2007, 80th Leg., R.S., ch. 29, 2007 Tex. Gen. Laws 27.....	20
Act of June 1, 1997, 75th Leg., R.S., ch. 1153, 1997 Tex. Gen. Laws 4324.....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41	9
Tex. Const. art. II, § 1.....	10
Tex. Const. art. IV, § 22	15
Tex. Hum. Res. Code § 36.052.....	15, 16
Tex. Hum. Res. Code § 36.101.....	5, 16
Tex. Hum. Res. Code § 36.102.....	6, 7, 16
Tex. Hum. Res. Code § 36.104.....	8, 16
Tex. Hum. Res. Code § 36.106.....	9, 21
Tex. Hum. Res. Code § 36.113.....	20
Tex. R. App. P. 11	1
Texas Medicaid Fraud Prevention Act, 74th Leg., R.S., ch. 824, 1995 Tex. Gen. Laws 4202.....	20
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1.....	11
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3.....	12

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

Other Authorities

Douglas W. Baruch, John T. Boese, and Jennifer M. Wollenberg, <i>In False Claims Act Cases, Government Must Provide Full Discovery Regarding Materiality</i> , WLF Legal Opinion Letter (Dec. 7, 2018)	2
J. Randy Beck, <i>The False Claims Act and the English Eradication of Qui Tam Legislation</i> , 78 N.C. L. Rev. 539 (2000)	18, 19
James T. Blanch, <i>The Constitutionality of the False Claims Act’s Qui Tam Provision</i> , 16 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 701 (1993)	19
Michael D. Granston, U.S. Dep’t of Just., <i>Factors for Evaluating Dismissal Pursuant to 31 U.S.C. 3730(c)(2)(A)</i> (Jan. 10, 2018)	9, 13
Stephen A. Wood, <i>Res Judicata in Qui Tam Litigation: Why Government Should Be Bound by Judgments in Non-Intervened Cases</i> , WLF Working Paper (Apr. 22, 2021)	2
United States’ Motion to Dismiss Relator’s Second Amended Complaint, <i>U.S. ex rel. Health Choice All., LLC v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 2019 WL 4727422 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 27, 2019) (No. 5:17-CV-00123)	21
